	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES				FOF	RM APPROVED		
CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES					IO. 0938-0391		
-	DF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '		LE CONSTRUCTION		TE SURVEY MPLETED		
			A. BUILDI	ING			С		
		345458	B. WING			02/16/2017			
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE				
	PEAK RESOURCES - TREYBURN				2059 TORREDGE ROAD				
PEAKKE	SOURCES - TRETBURN				DURHAM, NC 27712				
(X4) ID		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT		(X5) COMPLETION		
PREFIX TAG		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFI TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO		DATE		
					DEFICIENCY)				
			_		_				
F 279	483.20(d);483.21(b)( COMPREHENSIVE (		E E	279	3		3/16/17		
SS=D									
	483.20								
		st maintain all resident							
		ted within the previous 15							
		it's active record and use the ments to develop, review							
		nt's comprehensive care							
	plan.	·							
	483.21								
	(b) Comprehensive C	are Plans							
		levelop and implement a							
		on-centered care plan for							
		tent with the resident rights ()(2) and §483.10(c)(3), that							
		objectives and timeframes							
	to meet a resident's n	nedical, nursing, and mental							
		eds that are identified in the							
	comprenensive asses	ssment. The comprehensive							
ĺ	(i) The services that a	are to be furnished to attain							
		ent's highest practicable							
		psychosocial well-being as 24, §483.25 or §483.40; and							
		24, 9403.23 01 9403.40, and							
	(ii) Any services that	would otherwise be required							
		25 or §483.40 but are not							
		esident's exercise of rights							
	treatment under §483.10, includ	ding the right to refuse							
		ervices or specialized							
		the nursing facility will							
	provide as a result of	PASARR a facility disagrees with the							
					TITI F		(X6) DATE		

**Electronically Signed** 

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

03/08/2017

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FOR	M APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PF		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			E SURVEY IPLETED
		345458	B. WING			02/16/2017	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER					REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
PEAK RE	SOURCES - TREYBURN				IRHAM, NC 27712		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY ST/ (EACH DEFICIENC' REGULATORY OR L	ID PREFIZ TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO			(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 279	findings of the PASAF rationale in the reside (iv)In consultation with resident's representat (A) The resident's goa desired outcomes. (B) The resident's pre- future discharge. Fact whether the resident's community was asses local contact agencies entities, for this purpor (C) Discharge plans in plan, as appropriate, requirements set forth section. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation interviews the facility care with measurable to address significant residents. (Resident # Findings included: a) Resident #2 was a 12/19/16 with readmitt included, in part, cong obstructive pulmonary anxiety depression, a	RR, it must indicate its ent's medical record. In the resident and the tive (s)- als for admission and efference and potential for ilities must document is desire to return to the ssed and any referrals to s and/or other appropriate ose. In the comprehensive care in accordance with the in paragraph (c) of this T is not met as evidenced Ins, record review and staff failed to develop a plan of objectives and timetables diagnoses for 2 of 5 #2, #3) admitted to the facility on t date of 1/10/17. Diagnosis gestive heart failure, chronic y disease, urinary retention,	F2	279	F- 279 The statements included are not an admission and do not constitute agreement with the alleged deficien- herein. The plan of correction is completed in the compliance of the and federal regulations as outlined. remain in compliance with all federa state regulations, the center has tak will take the actions set forth in the following plan of correction. The follo plan of correction constitutes the ce allegation of compliance. All alleged deficiencies cited have been or will	state To I and en or owing nter's	
	<ul> <li>(B) The resident's prefuture discharge. Fact whether the resident's community was assess local contact agencies entities, for this purport (C) Discharge plans in plan, as appropriate, i requirements set forth section.</li> <li>This REQUIREMENT by:</li> <li>Based on observation interviews the facility care with measurable to address significant residents. (Resident # Findings included:</li> <li>a) Resident #2 was a 12/19/16 with readmitt included, in part, congo obstructive pulmonary anxiety depression, a</li> </ul>	ilities must document is desire to return to the ssed and any referrals to s and/or other appropriate ose. In the comprehensive care in accordance with the in paragraph (c) of this Is not met as evidenced Ins, record review and staff failed to develop a plan of objectives and timetables diagnoses for 2 of 5 #2, #3) Admitted to the facility on t date of 1/10/17. Diagnosis gestive heart failure, chronic y disease, urinary retention, nd asthma.			The statements included are not an admission and do not constitute agreement with the alleged deficien- herein. The plan of correction is completed in the compliance of the and federal regulations as outlined. remain in compliance with all federal state regulations, the center has tak will take the actions set forth in the following plan of correction. The follo plan of correction constitutes the ce allegation of compliance. All alleged	state To I and en or owing nter's	

Facility ID: 923141

If continuation sheet Page 2 of 9

## DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED **CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES** OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER COMPLETED A. BUILDING С 345458 B. WING 02/16/2017 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2059 TORREDGE ROAD **PEAK RESOURCES - TREYBURN** DURHAM, NC 27712 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ID (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) F 279 Continued From page 2 F 279 having an indwelling Foley catheter and was Interventions for the affected resident: frequently incontinent of bowel. He was not Resident #2 comprehensive care plan has coded as having a pressure ulcer during this been reviewed and updated by the RAI assessment period, but was at risk for pressure team to include pertinent issues related to ulcers and had a pressure reducing mattress. He diagnosis on 3/10/17 was coded as having oxygen. Interventions for resident identified as A record review of Resident #2's care plans having the potential to be affected: revealed there were no care plans in place for the Audit completed on in-house resident for urinary catheter, pressure ulcer, chronic comprehensive care plans on 3/3/17 by obstructive pulmonary disease or congestive the RAI team. heart failure. Any comprehensive care plans needing updates will be completed by 3/10/17 b) Resident #3 was admitted on 2/6/16. Diagnoses included current bowel infection Systemic Change: diabetes, pressure ulcer of unspecified stage, MDS staff will be educated on and stroke with left hemiparesis development and timeframes for (paralysis/weakness). The MDS information was comprehensive care plans by DON by not completed at the time of this review. 3/16/17 A record review revealed a care plan was initiated Monitoring of the change to sustain on 2/7/17 for impaired skin integrity with system compliance ongoing: interventions to include medication and DON and nurse management team will treatments per physician order, pressure review up to 3 new comprehensive care reduction mattress, turn and reposition, and to plans weekly x 1 month, then monthly x3 keep clean and dry after each incontinent months. Results of audit will be reviewed episode. There was no specific care plan for the by the facilities QA committee for existing stage II pressure ulcers, unstageable additional educational needs or changes sacral pressure ulcer, diabetes or the current to the plan bowel infection he was being treated for with antibiotics and intravenous fluids. An interview with the MDS/Care plan nurse on 2/16/17 at 4:00 pm confirmed Resident #2 and Resident #3 had significant diagnoses which required a plan of care. She confirmed there was no care plan in place for the specific diagnoses for Resident #2 and Resident #3. The nurse explained when a resident was admitted, their

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Facility ID: 923141

If continuation sheet Page 3 of 9

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			PRINTED: 03/14/20 FORM APPROVE OMB NO. 0938-039		
				PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345458	B. WING		C 02/16/2017		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		·	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
PEAK RESOURCES - TREYBURN				2059 TORREDGE ROAD DURHAM, NC 27712			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE COMPLETIO		
F 279 F 314 SS=D	anticipated resolution nurse explained durin were any changes in infection, fall, pressur	ted based on their e further added the be listed with a time frame of and measurable goals. The ing morning meeting if there a resident such as an e ulcer, etc. it was ting and the care plan would	F 27 F 31		3/16/17		
	facility must ensure the (i) A resident receives professional standard pressure ulcers and of ulcers unless the indi- demonstrates that the (ii) A resident with pre- necessary treatment professional standard healing, prevent infect from developing. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observatio interviews the facility healing supplements	ssment of a resident, the		F-314 The statements included are n admission and do not constitut			
	to provide pressure u	Icer treatments using the lers for 1 of 2 residents.		admission and do not constitut agreement with the alleged de herein. The plan of correction i completed in the compliance o	ficiencies		

Facility ID: 923141

If continuation sheet Page 4 of 9

		ND HUMAN SERVICES			PRINTED: 03/14/2017 FORM APPROVED
		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	E CONSTRUCTION	OMB NO. 0938-0391 (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		345458	B. WING		C 02/16/2017
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	02/10/2017
		2	2059 TORREDGE ROAD		
PEAK RESOURCES - TREYBURN			DURHAM, NC 27712		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE COMPLETION
F 314	Continued From page	e 4	F 314		
	<ul> <li>F 314 Continued From page 4</li> <li>Findings included:</li> <li>Resident #3 was admitted to the facility on 2/6/16. Diagnoses included, in part, infection in the bowel, diabetes, unstageable pressure ulcer of sacral area, stage II left ischium pressure ulcer, stage II left calf pressure ulcer and a stroke with left hemiparesis. There was no minimum data set information available at this time.</li> <li>A review of Resident #3 's care plan initiated on 2/7/17 revealed a plan of care for impaired skin integrity with interventions to include medication and treatments per physician order, pressure reduction mattress, turn and reposition, and to keep resident clean and dry after each incontinent episode.</li> <li>a) A review of a physician 's order written on 2/7/17 revealed the resident had an order to obtain a lab for pre-albumin (a lab to monitor malnutrition), administer Zinc Oxide 220 milligrams orally daily X 30 days, Vitamin C 500 milligrams orally twice daily for 60 days and Prostat 60 milliliters orally three times daily for wound healing.</li> <li>An interview was conducted with Nurse #1 on 2/15/17 at 2:10 pm. During the interview, the February 2017 Medication Administration Record (MAR) was reviewed with Nurse #1. There were no orders documented for oral supplements for wound healing. Nurse #1 stated the resident was not on any supplements for wound healing.</li> </ul>			and federal regulations as outlined remain in compliance with all feder state regulations, the center has ta will take the actions set forth in the following plan of correction. The fo plan of correction constitutes the c allegation of compliance. All allege deficiencies cited have been or wil completed by dates indicted. Interventions for the affected resid Resident #3 Albumin level was don on2/17/17, Physicians orders clarif wound care on 2/16/17. Interventions for resident identified having the potential to be affected Audit completed for lab or supplen needs on residents with pressure of Nurses to review chart for outstand order transcriptions daily. Nurse management to review new in morning clinical meeting. Systemic change: Educate License Nurses on follow	ral and aken or e illowing center's ed I be ent: ne fied for I as : nent wounds. ding
				orders for treatments. Educate License Nurses on transco of physician orders. Monitoring of the change to sustain system compliance ongoing: Random wound care observation for residents weekly x 1 month; then 1 x 2 months, results of audits will be reviewed b	ription n for 2 1 weekly y the
		#3 ' s lab work revealed for the ordered pre-albumin.		facilities QA committee for addition educational needs or changes to the	

Facility ID: 923141

If continuation sheet Page 5 of 9

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES					FORM	): 03/14/2017 MAPPROVED ). 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/C IDENTIFICATION NUMBE	CLIA (X2) I	MULTIPLE	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
345458	B. WI	'ING		_		C 16/2017
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE	-	
		20	59 TORREDGE ROAD			
PEAK RESOURCES - TREYBURN		D	URHAM, NC 27712			
(X4) ID         SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES           PREFIX         (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FU           TAG         REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		ID REFIX TAG	(EACH CORREC CROSS-REFEREN	PLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE ICED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
<ul> <li>F 314 Continued From page 5 <ul> <li>An interview was conducted with Nurse #1 on 2/16/17 at 9:30 am. Nurse #1 confirmed ther were orders written on 2/7/17 for supplement wound healing as well as a lab order to chec resident 's pre albumin. Nurse #1 stated the orders for the oral supplements were not transcribed to the MAR nor was the lab order needed to be obtained for the pre albumin.</li> <li>An interview with Nurse #2 on 2/16/17 at 3:5 revealed she was the nurse who reviewed th orders written by the physician on 2/7/17 for wound supplements and the lab work. Nurse reported she did not know why she did not transcribe the orders to the MAR and indicate she must have been distracted or pulled awa</li> <li>An interview with the Director of Nursing (DC on 2/16/17 at 4:30 pm revealed her expectat of the nurses was to follow and implement ar physician orders for wound care treatments.</li> <li>b) A review of a physician 's order for the sa wound written on 2/8/17 revealed to discontin previous wound orders and to cleanse unstageable ulcer to sacrum with Dakin 's 0.25%, apply Dakin 's 0.25% moistened wet dry sterile dressing twice daily.</li> <li>A review of a physician 's order written on 2// for the stage II left ischium wound revealed to cleanse stage II left ischium with cleanser, pa dry, apply Alginate Ag (a treatment for wound with increased amount of exudate or fluid) ar cover with dry sterile dressing daily and as needed.</li> </ul> </li> </ul>	re ts for k the e r that 0 pm le the e #2 ed ay. DN) ions hy acral nue t to /8/17 o at ds hd	F 314				

If continuation sheet Page 6 of 9

ATEMENT C	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	OMB NO. 0938-03 (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
			A. BUILDING	A. BUILDING				
		345458	B. WING		C 02/16/2017			
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C	ODE			
PEAK RESOURCES - TREYBURN				2059 TORREDGE ROAD DURHAM, NC 27712				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE COMPLETIC THE APPROPRIATE DATE			
F 314	Continued From page	e 6	F 314	4				
	revealed an order to a right ischium every sh incontinent episode.	apply barrier cream to the nift and after each						
	revealed an order to orders and to cleanser, pat dry, app	an 's order written on 2/8/17 discontinue previous wound e stage II left calf with bly Alginate Ag and cover ng daily and as needed.						
	treatment was conduct Resident #3 was income and incontinent care not apply the prescrib ischium at this time. the dressing change proceeded to cleanse sacral area with the c	e pressure wound dressing cted on 2/15/17 at 1:40 pm. ontinent of stool at this time was provided. Nurse #1 did bed barrier cream to the right Nurse #1 proceeded with to the sacrum. The nurse e the necrotic (dead tissue) ordered Dakin ' s 0.25%						
	Dakin's 0.25% solut Alginate Ag and then dry sterile dressing. I was the prescribed of would have to check removed the Alginate confirmed there was	ened the 4X4 gauze with the ion, covered the wound with covered the wound with a Nurse #1 was asked if this rder. Nurse #1 reported she the orders again. Nurse #1 Ag, checked the order and no Alginate Ag orders for the						
	change the dressing The nurse cleansed to 0.25% solution, patte the wound and cover dressing. Nurse #1 p dressing to the stage cleansed the wound	oroceeded to change the II left calf. Nurse #1 with Dakin ' s 0.25%						
	solution, patted dry, a covered with a dry ste	applied Alginate Ag and erile dressing.						

Facility ID: 923141

If continuation sheet Page 7 of 9

CENTER		D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA				FORM	0: 03/14/2017 1 APPROVED 0: 0938-0391
	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING			COMPLETED	
		345458	B. WING			C 02/16/2017	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		s	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CODE		
PEAK RESOURCES - TREYBURN				059 TORREDGE ROAD DURHAM, NC 27712			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRE CROSS-REFERE	S PLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE NCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 314	2/15/17 at 2:10 pm. N confused the sacral w the other pressure uld she applied the Algina reported she forgot to the right ischium as p An interview was cond 2/16/17 at 9:30 am. N pressure ulcer treatm regarding the wound of been used on Reside the order did not indic was Dakin ' s 0.25%. clarify the order becaus s was to be used as th wound treatments for what she had used sin Nurse #1 stated she s order with the wound An interview was cond 2/16/17 at 3:50 pm. N for cleansing the wou clarified because the kind of cleanser shou the Dakin ' s solution order was written on 2 An interview with the 4:13 pm revealed the used for the sacral wo The wound nurse state ordered for the stage the stage II left calf we written to use normal	Nurse #1 reported she yound dressing order with per orders and that was why ate Ag. Additionally, she papply the barrier cream to er the order. ducted with Nurse #1 on Nurse #1 reported the ent orders were unclear cleanser that should have nt #3. Nurse #1 confirmed state the cleanser to be used Nurse #1 stated she did not use she thought the Dakin ' he cleanser for all the Resident #3 and that was noce the order was written. should have clarified the nurse. ducted with Nurse #2 on Nurse #2 reported the order nds should have been order did not indicate which Id be used. Nurse #2 stated was being used since the 2/7/17. wound nurse on 2/16/17 at order for the cleanser to be pund was Dakin ' s 0.25%. ted the cleanser that was II left ischium wound and punds should have been saline. The wound nurse not clear as to what cleanser	F 314				

Facility ID: 923141

If continuation sheet Page 8 of 9

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES					FORM	D: 03/14/2017 APPROVED D: 0938-0391	
		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345458	B. WING			C 02/16/2017			
NAME OF P	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STAT	TE, ZIP CODE	-		
PEAK RE	PEAK RESOURCES - TREYBURN				059 TORREDGE ROAD URHAM, NC 27712				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG	IX	PROVIDER'S F (EACH CORRECT CROSS-REFERENC	PLAN OF CORRECTION TIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CED TO THE APPROPRIA EFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 314	An interview with the on 2/16/17 at 4:30 pm of the nurses was to f physician orders for w	2 8 Director of Nursing (DON) in revealed her expectations follow and implement any yound care treatments and ancies they may see in a	F	314					

Facility ID: 923141

If continuation sheet Page 9 of 9